

No. 19-816

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA  
AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENNETH J. FALK  
*Counsel of Record*  
GAVIN M. ROSE  
ACLU OF INDIANA  
1031 E. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317/635-4059  
fax: 317/635-4105  
kfalk@aclu-in.org  
grose@aclu-in.org

MELISSA COHEN  
JENNIFER SANDMAN  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
212/261-4649  
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org  
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

ANDREW BECK  
BRIGITTE AMIRI  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
212/549-2641  
abeck@aclu.org  
bamiri@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. The Challenged Law .....	1
II. The Proceedings Below .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The Interlocutory Nature of the Decision Below, the Petitioners’ Failure to Present Any Record Evidence, and the Unique Law at Issue Render this Case an Unsuitable Vehicle for Review .....	9
II. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that the Challenged Law Likely Imposes a Substantial Obstacle in the Path of Minors Seeking Abortion Is a Straightforward Application of the Undue Burden Test and Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or Any Circuit.....	11
III. No Circuit Conflict Exists with Respect to the Propriety of Pre-Enforcement Preliminary Injunctions .....	18
IV. No Circuit Conflict Exists with Respect to the Proper Denominator in <i>Casey’s</i> “Large Fraction” Test .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Certiorari is Not Warranted to Address Third-Party Standing .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	26
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	25
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) .....	10
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	13
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 23
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017).....	23
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	10, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	25
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.....	2
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(b) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d) .....	2
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(e).....	2
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the States of Arkansas, Indiana, [et al.] as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent Dr. Rebekah Gee, <i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460 (Jan. 2, 2020), 2020 WL 92191 .....	17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur for Lack of Third-Party Standing or Affirmance on the Merits, <i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460 (Jan. 2, 2020), 2020 WL 58244.....	26
Doris L. Fransein, Tulsa County Juvenile Divi- sion Policies and Procedures (2019) .....	11
Raffaella Espinoza & Ryan Webb, Okla. State Dep’t of Health, Abortion Surveillance in Ok- lahoma (2019).....	10
Response and Reply Brief for Petitioners-Cross- Respondents, <i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , Nos. 18- 1323, 18-1460 (Jan. 21, 2020), 2020 WL 373291 .....	25
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Prac- tice (10th ed. 2013).....	9, 10
